Income tax effect of Special Items(2)   —   (0.05 )   0.02   (0.09 )

Adjusted diluted EPS   $ 0.48   $ 0.39   $ 1.37   $ 1.09
Weighted-average shares outstanding   46,166,558   46,029,361   46,198,884   45,953,578

(1) Additional tax regulations were issued in the three months ended September 30, 2018 related to the Tax Cuts and Jobs Act of 2017, which resulted in a one-time net tax benefit of approximately
$1.1 million.

(2) Income tax effect of Special Items is calculated on an item-by-item basis, utilizing the tax rate in the jurisdiction where the Special Item occurred. For the three and nine month periods ended
September 30, 2018 and 2017, the income tax effect of Special Items varied from the tax rate inherent in the Company’s reported GAAP results, primarily as a result of certain of the Special Items in
each period being incurred in jurisdictions where no tax benefit could be recorded due to valuation allowance assessments.

Appendix I

TriMas Corporation
Additional Information Regarding Special Items Impacting

Reported GAAP Financial Measures
(Unaudited - dollars in thousands)

   Three months ended September 30,
   2018   2017
   As reported   Special Items   As adjusted   As reported   Special Items   As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 31,470   $ 470   $ 31,940   $ 23,060   $ 6,170   $ 29,230
Less: Capital expenditures   (4,570 )   —   (4,570 )   (7,210 )   —   (7,210 )
Free Cash Flow   26,900   470   27,370   15,850   6,170   22,020
Net Income   22,670   (400 )   22,270   13,130   4,600   17,730
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income   119 %   123 %   121 %   124 %

   Nine months ended September 30,
   2018   2017
   As reported   Special Items   As adjusted   As reported   Special Items   As adjusted
Net cash provided by operating activities   $ 83,090   $ 3,450   $ 86,540   72,650   $ 15,000   $ 87,650
Less: Capital expenditures   (15,890 )   —   (15,890 )   (24,120 )   —   (24,120 )
Free Cash Flow   67,200   3,450   70,650   48,530   15,000   63,530
Net Income   66,590   (3,140 )   63,450   34,970   14,910   49,880
Free Cash Flow as a percentage of net income   101 %   111 %   139 %   127 %

September 30,
 2018

December 31,
 2017

September 30,
 2017

Long-term debt, net   $ 293,290   $ 303,080   $ 336,560
Less: Cash and cash equivalents   79,630   27,580   24,760
Net Debt   $ 213,660   $ 275,500   $ 311,800

CONTACT:
Sherry Lauderback
VP, Investor Relations & Communications
(248) 631-5506
sherrylauderback@trimascorp.com

Source: TriMas Corporation

mailto:sherrylauderback@trimascorp.com
https://www.globenewswire.com/NewsRoom/AttachmentNg/99cb639e-4bc0-47ae-859f-f140f56ee315